Pressured by the price falls on the Euro Stoxx,

the price-​earnings ratio – as measured against

its value at the end of March – was down by

just over one point to 15.0. However, in com-

parison to historical figures, this is still a very

high level. The five-​year average of this ratio is

11.7. Excluding developments since the end of

April, this constitutes its highest value since

2004. The gains on the US S&P 500 were ac-

companied by greater profit expectations, with

the effect that the price-​earnings ratio based

on 12-month profit expectations held steady at

16.8 and thus remains at a historically high

level.

By means of a dividend discount model it is

additionally possible to quantify the implied

cost of equity.1 This cost takes into account the

price level as well as the profit growth expected

in the medium term and the dividend level. In

the case of European enterprises, the cost of

equity –  starting from a level below the five-​

year average  – fell further still, shedding 15

basis points to stand at 7.5%. Against the back-

Enterprises’
earnings expect-
ations up, price-​
earnings ratio
down

Major items of the balance of payments

€ billion

Item

2014 2015

Q2 Q1 Q2p

I Current account + 45.5 + 57.2 + 57.3
1 Goods1 + 54.8 + 60.4 + 69.7
2 Services2 –  8.2 –  6.6 –  8.4
3 Primary income +  5.7 + 18.9 +  3.5
4 Secondary income –  6.8 – 15.6 –  7.4

II Capital account +  0.5 +  0.2 +  1.2

III Financial account
(increase: +) + 57.2 + 54.5 + 73.8
1 Direct investment + 22.7 + 24.7 +  3.2

Domestic investment
abroad + 28.6 + 39.4 + 21.5
Foreign investment in the
reporting country +  5.9 + 14.7 + 18.2

2 Portfolio investment + 18.5 + 50.2 + 48.9
Domestic investment in
foreign securities + 41.3 + 56.6 + 26.2

Shares3 +  4.8 +  0.3 + 10.7
Investment fund shares4 +  8.6 + 17.4 +  8.1
of which
Money market fund
shares –  2.1 –  1.7 –  1.6

Long-term debt
 securities5 + 26.8 + 32.8 + 10.4
of which
Denominated in euro6 + 22.8 + 21.7 +  2.0

Short-term debt
 securities7 +  1.0 +  6.1 –  2.9

Foreign investment in
 domestic debt securities + 22.8 +  6.5 – 22.7

Shares3 +  8.3 +  1.6 +  8.5
Investment fund shares +  0.8 +  4.7 –  3.6
Long-term debt
 securities5 + 13.6 – 13.8 – 26.2
of which
Issued by the public
sector8 + 10.3 – 18.7 – 18.3

Short-term debt
 securities7 +  0.1 + 14.0 –  1.4

3 Financial derivatives9 + 10.1 + 11.7 +  8.2
4 Other investment10 +  6.6 – 32.1 + 13.9

Monetary fi nancial
 institutions11 + 41.8 – 66.5 +  9.7
Enterprises and
 households12 –  5.4 +  8.2 +  5.7
General government –  3.6 –  6.4 +  5.0
Bundesbank – 26.2 + 32.7 –  6.6

5 Reserve assets13 –  0.6 0.0 –  0.5

IV Errors and omissions14 + 11.2 –  3.0 + 15.3

1 Excluding freight and insurance costs of foreign trade. 2  In-
cluding freight and insurance costs of foreign trade. 3 Including
participation certifi cates. 4 Including reinvested earnings. 5 Long-
term: original maturity of more than one year or unlimited.
6  Including outstanding foreign D- Mark bonds. 7  Short- term:
original maturity up to one year. 8 Including bonds issued by the
former Federal Railways, the former Federal Post Offi  ce and the
former Treuhand agency. 9 Balance of transactions arising from
options and fi nancial futures contracts as well as employee
stock options. 10  Includes in particular fi nancial and trade